Trade and other receivables 64,377 116,600

Amount due from an associate 69,306 –

Bank balances and cash 1,709 –

135,392 116,600

The financial assets denominated in foreign currencies are analysed as follows:

2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

Thai baht 133,683 116,600

United States dollars 1,709 –

135,392 116,600

Kwan On Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2020

136

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Since Hong Kong dollars is pegged to United States dollars, material fluctuation in

the exchange rate of Hong Kong dollars against United States dollars is remote, and

therefore no sensitivity analysis has been prepared.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after

tax and retained profits in response to reasonably possible changes in Hong Kong

dollars against Thai baht to which the Group has significant exposure:

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit after

tax and

retained profits

HK$’000

2020

If HK$ weakens against THB 5% 5,581

If HK$ strengthens against THB (5%) (5,581)

2019

If HK$ weakens against THB 5% 4,868

If HK$ strengthens against THB (5%) (4,868)

Kwan On Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2020

137

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank

balances (Note 22) and bank borrowings at prevailing market rates (Note 24).

The Group is also exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate